Matthew A. Feldman Betsy L. Feldman John P. Patouhas WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 787 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 728-8000 Facsimile: (212) 728-8111 mfeldman@willkie.com bfeldman@willkie.com jpatouhas@willkie.com

Counsel to the Debtors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

)

)

)

)

)

Adelphia Communications Corp., et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11 Case No. 02-41729 (SHL)

Jointly Administered

AGENDA FOR MARCH 6, 2025 HEARING

Time and Date of Hearing:	March 6, 2025 at 10:00 a.m. ((ET)
---------------------------	-------------------------------	------

- Location of Hearing: The hearing will be conducted via Zoom for Government. Parties wishing to appear at or attend the Hearing (whether "live" or "listen only") are required to register their appearance at <u>https://ecf.nysb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/nysbAppearances.pl</u> by 4:00 p.m. (ET) on the business day prior to the hearing.
- Copies of Motions: A copy of each pleading can be viewed on the Court's website at <u>http://www.nysb.uscourts.gov</u> (subject to its terms) and <u>https://www.adelphiarestructuring.com/ImportantDocs.aspx</u> (free of charge).

I. Motion with Certificate of No Objection Filed

1. Debtors' Motion Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a) for Entry of an Order Approving the Settlement Agreement by and between Adelphia

02-41729-shl Doc 14863 Filed 03/04/25 Entered 03/04/25 16:18:11 Main Document Pg 2 of 2

Communications Corporation and the Leonard and Claire Tow Insurance Trust [Docket No. 14860]

Objection Deadline: February 27, 2025 at 4:00 p.m. (ET)

Responses Received: None.

Related Document:

- A. Certificate of No Objection Regarding Debtors' Motion Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9019(a) for Entry of an Order Approving the Settlement Agreement by and between Adelphia Communications Corporation and the Leonard and Claire Tow Insurance Trust [Docket No. 14862]
- <u>Status</u>: A certificate of no objection has been filed. This matter is going forward on an uncontested basis.

Dated: March 4, 2025 New York, New York

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

By: /s/ Matthew A. Feldman

Matthew A. Feldman Betsy L. Feldman John P. Patouhas 787 Seventh Avenue New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 728-8000 Facsimile: (212) 728-8111 mfeldman@willkie.com bfeldman@willkie.com jpatouhas@willkie.com

Counsel to the Debtors